
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.00 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Thursday, 5 December 2024 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic 
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB/Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Thursday, 12 
December 2024 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 

 
1 Apologies for Absence

  
To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers 
including those who are also Town and Community Councillors, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 September 2008. 
Members having such dual roles should declare a personal interest in respect of their 
membership of such Town/Community Council and a prejudicial interest if they have taken 
part in the consideration of an item at that Town/Community Council contained in the 
Officer’s Reports below. 
 

3 Site Visits
  

To confirm a date of Wednesday, 22/01/25 for proposed site inspections arising at the 
meeting, or identified in advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 
 

  

Public Document Pack



4 Approval of Minutes             5 - 12
  

To receive for approval the minutes of the 31/10/24. 
 

5 Public Speakers
  

To advise Members of the names of the public speakers listed to speak at today’s meeting (if 
any). 
 

6 Amendment Sheet
  

That the Chairperson accepts the Development Control Committee Amendment Sheet as an 
urgent item in accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules, in order 
to allow for Committee to consider necessary modifications to the Committee Report, so as 
to take account of late representations and revisions that require to be accommodated. 
 
 

7 Development Control Committee Guidance         13 - 16
 

 
8 P/24/45/FUL - The Elderbush Hotel, 57 High Street, Nantyffylon, CF34 0BS    17 - 40

 
 

9 P/24/369/FUL - 26 Ton Rhosyn, Brackla, CF31 2HU       41 - 52
 
 

10 P/24/513/FUL - 88 Coity Road, Bridgend, CF31 1LT       53 - 68
 

 
11 Appeals             69 - 78

 
 

12 Training Log             79 - 80
 

 
13 Nomination and Appointment to the Rights of Way Sub-Committee      81 - 84

 
 

14 Urgent Items
  

To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
Councillors: 
A R Berrow 
RJ Collins 
C L C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
RM Granville 
H Griffiths 
S J Griffiths 
D T Harrison 
M L Hughes 
D M Hughes 
M R John 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
R J Smith 
A Wathan 
R Williams 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, 
ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2024 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor RM Granville – Chairperson 
 
A R Berrow RJ Collins S Easterbrook M L Hughes 
A Wathan    

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

C L C Davies S J Griffiths D T Harrison M R John 
J E Pratt R J Smith   
 
 
Officers: 
 
Rhodri Davies Development & Building Control Manager 
Jane Dessent Solicitor 
Lee Evans Principal Planning Officer 
Craig Flower Planning Support Team Leader 
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
Steven Jenkins Development Control Team Leader – West 
Jonathan Parsons Group Manager Development 
Michael Pitman Technical Support Officer – Democratic Services 
Philip Thomas Development Control Team Leader - East 
Leigh Tuck Senior Development Control Officer 
 
 

60. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors D M Hughes, MJ Kearn, W J Kendall, J Llewellyn-Hopkins and R 
Williams. 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 31 OCTOBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
61. Declarations of Interest 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

None 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

62. Site Visits 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

That a date of Wednesday 11/12/2024 be confirmed for any proposed site inspections identified in 
advance of the next Committee meeting by the Chairperson. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

31 October 2024 

 
 

63. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

The minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee dated 
[...]
ms – Designing, Constructing, Operating, and maintaining surface 
water drainage systems published by Welsh Government in 2018 and Policy SP3 of the 
Replacement Bridgend Local Development Plan 2024. 
 

 

Page 69

Agenda Item 11



 
APPELLANT                       SUNNYVALE HOLIDAY PARK  
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL      REMOVAL OF CONDITION 3 (OCCUPATION LIMITS) OF   
                                             P/19/911/RLX: LAND AT MOOR LANE PORTHCAWL 
 
PROCEDURE                      WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS 
  
DECISION LEVEL               DELEGATED OFFICER  
 
The application was granted with conditions of which the appellant is appealing the 
following condition. 
 

 
 

 
The following appeals have been decided since my last report to Committee: 
 
APPEAL NO.             2009 
APPLICATION NO.             P/24/50/RLX 
 
APPELLANT                       A SLEEP 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL       REMOVAL OF CONDITION 3 (FINISH OF DORMERS) OF        
                                             P/23/540/FUL: 22 GLYNSTELL ROAD PORTHCAWL 
 
PROCEDURE                      WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS   
  
DECISION LEVEL               DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION     THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            
                                             DETERMINE THIS APPEAL DIRECTED THAT THE APPEAL BE   
                                             ALLOWED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
 
The Appeal decision is attached as APPENDIX A. 

 
APPEAL NO.             2009 
APPLICATION NO.             ENF/164/23/TAC 
 
APPELLANT                       R BOOTH 
 
SUBJECT OF APPEAL      HIGH HEDGE: 10 CYPRESS GARDENS PORTHCAWL  
 
PROCEDURE                      WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS   
  
DECISION LEVEL               DELEGATED OFFICER 
 
DECISION     THE INSPECTOR APPOINTED BY THE WELSH MINISTERS TO            

This consent permits the year round occupation of the timber chalet units but no unit shall be occupied as 
a person's or persons' place of residence nor shall any unit
[...]
rs nominated by the Committee (plus one 

observer from each: Rambler’s Association, the British Horse Society; and a 

Footpath Secretary). 

 
 
Background documents 
 
None 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	4 Approval of Minutes
	7 Development Control Committee Guidance
	8 P/24/45/FUL - The Elderbush Hotel, 57 High Street, Nantyffylon, CF34 0BS
	9 P/24/369/FUL - 26 Ton Rhosyn, Brackla, CF31 2HU
	10 P/24/513/FUL - 88 Coity Road, Bridgend, CF31 1LT
	11 Appeals
	12 Training Log
	13 Nomination and Appointment to the Rights of Way Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 12 RHAGFYR 2024 

 

COFNOD O BENDERFYNIAD CYFARFOD O’R PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB AR DYDD IAU, 12 RHAGFYR 2024 10:00 
 

Presennol 
 

Y Cynghorydd RM Granville – Cadeirydd  
 
A R Berrow RJ Collins M L Hughes  
 
 

Presennol – O Bell  
 
S Easterbrook S J Griffiths D M Hughes M R John 
W J Kendall J Llewellyn-Hopkins J E Pratt R J Smith 
R Williams    
 
 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Dion Douglas Pen Swyddog Cynllunio 
Craig Flower Arweinydd Tim Cymorth Thechnegol 
Robert Morgan Uwch Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu Trafnidiaeth 
Jonathan Parsons Rheolwr Grŵp Datblygu 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd – Pwyllgorau 
Oscar Roberts Prentis Gweinyddol Busnes - Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Philip Thomas Prif Swyddog Cynllunio 
Leigh Tuck Swyddog Rheoli Datblygu Trafnidiaeth 
 
 
 

72. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan yr aelodau canlynol:- 
 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 12 RHAGFYR 2024 

 

Y Cynghorydd C Davies 
Y Cynghorydd H Griffiths 
Y Cynghorydd D Harrison 
Y Cynghorydd M Kearn 
Y Cynghorydd A Wathan 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
 

73. Datganiadau o fuddiant 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Nid oedd datganiadau o fuddiannau 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
74. Ymweliadau Safle 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:     Cadarnhau Dydd Mercher, 22/01/25, ar gyfer yr arolygiadau safle arfaethedig 
fyddai’n codi yn y cyfarfod, neu fyddai’n cael eu nodi gan y Cadeirydd cyn cyfarfod nesaf y pwyllgor 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
75. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:    Cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu, dyddiedig 31 Hydref 
2024, fel cofnod gwir a chywir. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
76. Siaradwyr Cyhoeddus 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Siaradodd y siaradwyr cyhoeddus canlynol ar y cais cynllunio a grybwyllir isod:- 
 
P/24/513/FUL – B Margereson, gwrthwynebydd – cyflwyniad ysgrifenedig (a ddarllenwyd i’r aelodau) a T 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 12 RHAGFYR 2024 

 

Mchatton, ymgeisydd (yn bersonol). 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
77. Taflen Gwelliant 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  Bod y Cadeirydd yn derbyn Taflen Newidiadau'r Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu fel eitem 
frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (paragraff 4) o Reolau Gweithdrefn y Cyngor, er mwyn caniatáu i'r Pwyllgor ystyried 
y diwygiadau angenrheidiol i Adroddiad y Pwyllgor, er mwyn cymryd i ystyriaeth sylwadau hwyr a 
diwygiadau yr oedd angen eu cynnwys. 
 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
78. Canllawiau Pwyllgor Datblygiad a Rheoli 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  Nodi adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol – y Cymunedau yn amlinellu arweiniad i’r 
Aelodau ar faterion Rheoli Datblygu a Chynllunio. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
79. P/24/45/FUL - Gwesty'r Elderbush, 57 Stryd Fawr, Nantyffylon, CF34 

0BS 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:   (1)       O  ystyried yr adroddiad, bod yr Ymgeisydd yn ymrwymo i Gytundeb Adran 
106 i ddarparu cyfraniad ariannol o £3,000 i hwyluso’r gwelliannau sydd eu hangen megis lloches bws 
newydd ar y Stryd Fawr, yn unol â chyfarwyddyd Swyddog Trafnidiaeth Gyhoeddus yr Awdurdod Priffyrdd. 
 
Y Cynnig: 
 
Trosi’r dafarn bresennol yn Dŷ Amlfeddiannaeth 12 ystafell wely (HMO) 
 
                                 (2)  Rhoi pwerau dirprwyedig i Gyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau i gyhoeddi 
hysbysiad o benderfyniad yn rhoi caniatâd amodol mewn perthynas â'r Cynnig hwn, unwaith y bydd yr 
Ymgeisydd wedi ymrwymo i'r Cytundeb Adran 106 a grybwyllwyd eisoes, yn amodol ar yr Amodau a 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 12 RHAGFYR 2024 

 

gynhwysir yn ei adroddiad.       

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
80. P/24/369/FUL - 26 Ton Rhosyn, Bracla, CF31 2HU 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: Caniatáu’r cais uchod yn amodol ar yr Amodau oedd wedi eu cynnwys yn adroddiad 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau:- 
 
Y Cynnig: 
 
Newid defnydd o Ddosbarth Defnydd C3 (tŷ annedd) i Ddosbarth Defnydd C2 i ddarparu cartref gofal i un 
plentyn 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
81. P/24/513/FUL - 88 Heol Coety, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, CF31 1LT 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: Caniatáu’r cais uchod yn amodol ar yr Amodau oedd wedi eu cynnwys yn adroddiad 
Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau:- 
 
Y Cynnig: 
 
Newid defnydd o Ddosbarth Defnydd C3 i Ddosbarth Defnydd C4 (tŷ chwe llofft Amlfeddiannaeth (HMO)) 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
 
 

82. Apeliadau 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  (1)          Nodi’r Apeliadau a ddaeth i law ers y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu diwethaf , fel 
y cawsant eu dangos yn adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau  
                                  
 (2)         Bod yr Arolygydd a benodwyd gan Weinidogion Cymru i benderfynu ar yr apêl a ganlyn, wedi 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 12 RHAGFYR 2024 

 

cyfarwyddo ei CHANIATÁU gydag amodau (Atodiad A yr adroddiad yn cyfeirio) 
 
                                  Rhif yr Apêl 2009 – P/23/50/RLX – Testun yr Apêl – Tynnu Amod 3 (Gorffen y  
Dormerau) P/23/540/FUL: 22 Heol Glynstell Porthcawl. 
 
                                 (3)          Bod yr Arolygydd a benodwyd gan Weinidogion Cymru i benderfynu ar yr 
apêl a ganlyn, wedi cyfarwyddo ei GWRTHOD (Atodiad B yr adroddiad yn cyfeirio) 
 
                                  Rhif yr Apêl 2009 - ENF/164/23/TAC – Testun yr Apêl – Gwrych uchel: 10 Cypress 
gardens, Porthcawl. 
 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
83. Rhestr Hyfforddiant 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:   Nodi adroddiad Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol y Cymunedau yn amlinellu’r   hyfforddiant 
oedd i ddod i aelodau. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
84. Enwebu a Phenodiad i'r Is-bwyllgor Hawliau Tramwy 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD:  Penodi Aelodau canlynol y Pwyllgor Rheoli Datblygu i ffurfio aelodaeth yr Is-bwyllgor 
Hawliau Tramwy:- 
 
                                                                 Cadeirydd 
                                                                 Is-gadeirydd 
                                                                Y Cynghorydd J Pratt 
                                                                Y Cynghorydd A Berrow 
                                                                Y Cynghorydd J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
                                                                Y Cynghorydd R Collins 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 



PWYLLGOR DATBLYGIAD A RHEOLI - DYDD IAU, 12 RHAGFYR 2024 

 

85. Materion Brys 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Nid oedd eitemau brys 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

12 Rhagfyr 2024 

 
 
Terfynwyd y cyfarfod yn 10:55


